
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2645   

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018 
 

ALUMINIUM PRODUCTION AND EXPORTS IN THE COUNTRY 
 

 2645  SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN 
 

Will the Minister of Mines be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of companies which are currently in the mining industry producing Aluminium in 

the country;  
 

(b) the details of total units of production of Aluminium in the country during the last three years 

and current year; 
 

(c) the details of units of production sold out of the units produced in the country and the 

exported amount; and 
 

(d) the details of top five countries which import Aluminium from our country?  
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINES AND COAL (SHRI HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI 

CHAUDHARY) 
 

(a) The Indian Aluminium Industry consists of 3 primary producers of aluminium metal. The 

details are given below: 
 

Sl.No. Name of the Company Location  

1. National Aluminium Company Limited 

(NALCO), a Navratna CPSE 

Angul, Odisha 

2. HINDALCO Renukoot,Uttar Pradesh, 

Hirakud, Odisha 

Mahan, Madhya Pradesh 

Lapanga, Odisha 

3. Vedanta Group 

(i) Bharat Aluminium Company Limited  

(BALCO) 

(ii) Vedanta Limited 

 

Korba, Madhya Pradesh 

 

Jharsuguda, Odisha 

 

(b) The details of the production of Aluminium in the country during the last three years and 

current year is given below: 

(MT) 

Name of the Company 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (Upto Feb'18) 

HINDALCO 8,35,896 11,41,079 12,64,062 11,78,208 

Vedanta Limited* 8,83,590 9,24,465 12,13,099 15,04,128 

NALCO 3,27,070 3,72,183 3,87,422 3,87,225 

TOTAL 20,46,556 24,37,727 28,64,583 30,69,561 

* Vedanta including BALCO 
 



 (c) The details of the sales in domestic market and export of Aluminium by the primary 

producers is given below: 
 

Domestic Sales: (MT) 

Name of the company 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (Up to Feb'18) 

HINDALCO 4,84,702 6,68,774 6,62,902 5,69,496 

Vedanta Limited* 5,06,758 6,26,249 5,97,300 5,99,832 

NALCO 2,65,327 2,77,753 2,84,926 3,13,189 

TOTAL  12,56,787 15,72,776 15,45,128 14,82,517 

 

Export Sales:    (MT) 

Name of the company 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18(Up to Feb'18) 

HINDALCO 3,34,167 4,88,055 6,00,505 5,70,502 

Vedanta Limited* 3,74,156 3,01,354 6,10,657 8,89,793 

NALCO 60,752 94,671 1,00,591 70,605 

TOTAL 7,69,075 8,84,080 13,11,753 15,30,900 

* Vedanta including BALCO 

 

(d) The details of top five countries (based on 2016-17 figures) importing Aluminium and its 

downstream products from India is given below: 

 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (till Jan 18) 

Country 

Quantity 

(in 

tonnes) 

Value (in 

Million 

USD) 

Quantity 

(in 

Tonnes) 

Value 

(in 

Million 

USD) 

Quantity 

(in 

Tonnes) 

Value 

(in 

Million 

USD) 

Quantity 

(in 

Tonnes) 

Value (in 

Million USD) 

KOREA RP 249325 566.46 315471 538.24 423488 742.80 322092 659.78 

U S A 82562 310.63 89131 300.19 126925 355.31 191483 521.84 

MALAYSIA 8319 21.15 109202 186.55 155579 268.05 301119 640.69 

MEXICO 167360 400.14 101159 203.90 89514 164.51 61713 130.80 

ITALY 12525 35.23 9292 21.06 88163 161.75 81391 171.60 
 

***** 

 


